ORDER NO. MSD870302901

Service Manual

Flexible Disk Storage Drive
5.25 Inch

JU-455-5

Please use this supplement together with the service manual for Model No.
JU-455-5, ORDER NO. MSD 850902900.

CONTENTS
Page
EXPLODED VlEW ........................................................................................................ ‘|
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST ....................................... Leeeestsstessectseatetoetatatettersrseasttentntenys 2
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST OF PCB @ eeeceaettecaeteereetataetteetestertereetteststtstcasantasteatsesetetestners 3
SCHEMATIC DlAGRAM ................................................................................................ 4
CchUlT BOARD ........................................................................................................... 5

Panasonic



13. EXPLODED VIEW [JU - 455-5AAG (v)]




14. REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

MODEL : JU-455-5AAG (v)

*
Ref. No. Part No. Description Per Set SR Remarks
(pes) | p
1 YTF3L04792B3 Base 1
2 YTF5W00152B2 Front Panel 1 3
3 YTF6A01090B3 Clamp Handle 1 3
4 YTFMDO00880B4 Drive Motor 1
5 YJ617612 Faston 1
6 YTUF56TRK-2T Sensor Assembly (For TRKQ) 1 2
7 YTF2T01560B4 Bracket (For TRK) 1
8 YTF2EQ2561B4 Guide Rod 2
9 333D46331360 Clamp (For Guide Rod Head) 1
10 YTF2E00581B4 Clamp (For Guide Rod End) 1
1" YTUF55HDV-K Head Carriage Assembly 1 2
12 YTF2H03582B3 Shield Plate 1
13 YTF2P03593B4 Insulating Paper 1
14 YTUF55PKV5 PCB Assembly 1 2
15 YTUF45CG5AAW | Cartridge Guide Assembly 1
16 YTF3C02732B3 Lifter 1
17 YTF4H01360B4 Lift Shaft 1
1 YTF4)0190184 Lift Spring 1
19 333D46817500 Pad 1
20 YTUF47CLT Collet Assembly 1 2
21 UF47CLP1BBG Clamp Assembly 1 2
22 YTF4F00343B2 Clamp Bearing 1
23 YTF4H02020B3 Clamp Cam Assembly 1
24 333D36817693 Lock Cam 1
25 333D46624770 Lock Spring 1 2
26 UF45WP4AAAV Write Protect Assembly 1
27 YTUF55LEDO45 LED Assembly (RED) 1 2
28 YTUF555M-2 Stepper Motor Assembly 1 2
29 YTF1G00790B4 Cord Clamp 1
30 YTF1E00300B4 Washer Head Screw 4
31 XSB2 + 4V Screw (M2 x 4 Bind) 2
32 XSB3 + 4V Screw (M3 x 4 Bind) 2
33 XSB3 + 6FX Screw (M3 x 6 Bind) 10
34 XSB3 + 6V Screw (M3 x 6 Bind) 1
35 XWC3B Toothed Lock Washer 1
36 Y-3311 Screw (M3 x 8) 2
37 Y-1283 Screw (M3 x 6) 4
38 Xuc3 Retaining Ring 1
39 Xucz2 Retaining Ring 1
*RPS : Recommend Service Parts per 1,000 Units.
Caution 1. PCB Assembly is produced to order during the production period only.

2. When you order the aforementioned parts, be sure to specify “Part No.” of the parts

ordered.




15. REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST OF PCB
MODEL : JU - 455 -5 AAG (V)

Component Side (Top) Solder Side ( Bottom )
Ref. Per | R Ref. o | Per| R
Part No. Description | Set | S | Remarks No Part No. Description | Set | S | Remarks
No. (pes)| P - (pes.)| P
Carbon R1,2, Chip
R6 ERDSTTIEBIV | 2000 1 3, 4. 30| FRA000108428 | 000, 5
Electrolyte R7  |Mcrigezniz21 [CNIP 1
C1.30 | ECEATHKS100E | (o 0 2 Resistor
C2.5 |R23E105ZF Ceramic 2 R8, 10 | MCR18EZHJ104 ChiP 2
’ Capacitor Resistor
Electrolyte Chip
R9 MCR18EZHJ105 | - F 1
ca ECEATHKSOT0E | L or 1 Resistor
CN FJC00080B400 | Connector 2 R11 MCR18EZHI163 ghlp 1
CN__ |FJco0080B401 [ Connector | 1 esistor
CN FJCO0090B402 | Connector 1 R12 MICR18EZHJ393 (R:hu')t 1
CN  |YTLCC04M | Connector | 1 - C:_s's o
CN YTLC-04A Connector 1 R5,13 | MCR18EZHJ472 Rels?stor 2
CN3 | YTFFCATLBW1B | Connector 1 i
CN4 | YJFIC00230B4 | Connector 1 R20  |MCRTBEZHI03 | o coior 1
CN FJC00090B401 |Connector 1 Chip
CN8 | FJC00180B400 | Connector | 1 R21 | MCRIBEZHJSBT | o ctor !
Block Chip
IR1 EXBRB71STIW |0 1 2 R31 | MCRISEZHIAT3 | 10 1
Block Chip
IRz |EXBF7E392) | o 1 R28 | MCRIBEZHI83 | o 1
Block Chip
R4 |EXB-L85368) | 1 R29 | MCR1BEZH682 |- 0 1
Block C6,7 Chip
IR6  |EXB-G88359 ‘ 1 g
883595 Resistor 24 FCC00060B403 Capacitor 3
Low- Chip
13,4 |FNCO0030B426 |Frequency | 2 | 2 8,9 | FCCO0040B420 | itor 2
Coil C10,
L1,2 |YJBLO2RN2R62 |Choke Coil 2 | 2 11,15, Chi
Low- 16,26, | FCco02308410 |- "'P 8
Capacitor
L5 FNC00030B418 | Frequency 1 2 27,28,
Coil 32
L6 ELEPG330KA | Choke Coil 1 2 c13 | Fccooo708409 ghlp ‘ 1
L9 LALO3KH101K [ Choke Coil 1 2 apacitor
: hi
Variable C19, 23| FCC00200B424 Chip 2
VR 3321P1-203 Resistor 1 2 Capacitor
X1 YTKBR-40MS Resonator 1 C20 FCC00010B456 gh'p . 1
IC SN74LS14NS  |IC 1| 2 c:?’a"t‘"
IC YJM53238P IC 1 2 25  |FCC002008426 | P 1
P FJP00420B400 | Plu 6 apadtor
RN T g - 1 CN5 | YTB4B-PH Connector 1
- D;m P8JC_|ICSocket —— CN6 | FJC00220B403 | Connector | 1
= :A’ 42;A :‘5' 1 D MA151WK-TW | Diode 5 | 2
|c5 : AL1 6:341 ’\gi L(;l 1 z D |MAISTWKTX |Diode 5 | 2
QL00310 D |MAIS9-TW _ |ChipDiode | 1
Electrolyte —
C31 | ECEATCKS220E | (o oo 1 D MA159-TX Chip Diode | 1
Q UN2211-TW Transistor 1 2
Tantalum -
€34 |ECSZ35HS10  |Electrolyte | 1 Q UN2211-TX | Transistor L
Capacitor
D1 MA162 Diode 1




16. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM [JU-455-5 AAG ()]

+12v
| -RE6_2.7K,
TP g
cis 3.5K
+5voC A %%021 2168V, D isounio% gee o 100k
+5V RETURN 75 v 180 ' Rel ez 5
+12V RETURN Z%_i 1050V 1 T.DE 4k % el 5 ‘ o
| Cizz | Cs00p~= P> & EQTH | § 7 1y./50V
+12V P2 10% T C a3 prP? 9?_
Somm y 26 25l24l23| 222 MALSS 0p2 1 3
15588 5 2388 g Gan2 2.1K MAISIWK(XS) Y R/W HEAD
| 1] rust 6 IE 5‘-’—36 . SIDE @
_0@3_\”50 ICS 19 [ oPa :
caal ?PG | A12 .tg- II\‘,?
0.0ly . SK " i NHA 6642 - o Wn 12 2.7K — v
SHS 828 2 e 5 5o I OP3CT ey
R CEEE R B R 7 %j’}%?( | mx‘r R/W HEAD
22 0/25V P [ 3 .y k‘rz—; SI0E |
-WRITE DATA % S <
+5V i R6 L’Q v
% 45V ™ AT I G- KEY
0 3 78 35UH 10% R30 | 12
— BRIVE SELECT | %5 jSzl NV 150 Ryl
2 % 4 RP2 +C30 7 2
3% AL Lsia ol > —g—@‘\ 4
4 oo 810A 39K~ 3.9k 7 ¥ P M +5v-
: _ M R7 l K IN USE LED
#10S o alua 857 +sv— -——"R :P;g.d. ‘ ®TPS % 8 ! 22|;’-2° 10g
. "X T F 22 5238 ” - 2 | 0.0, HoToR
- % = o
HEAD LOAD > S 2 182 L_ams Sy £22 7 +READ ENRBLE(S gfJc)d
N * . - lr
- MOTOR ON * MM ol +5V—1——I—T—I +H2v 30,
20 4| 2 o anA:sz 0%; 74 dd 257, 0, -READ DATA
~STEP 43| _step -s01 1L o IC4 I Zg—m‘__—‘
—WRITE GATE 224 32| _WRITE GATE -sp28 S Laizazl |10 3% o
DIRECTION SELECT "L;g 33 0IRECTION SELECT -STPACTE Il == e e MOTOR
~SIDE SELECT 44,_s|DE SELECT TR7 R 4
RPI 3 ? < .s 4 »7 >5 IC3 @ 11 I-m?--psv
50| 3333832 42L.TRK ZERO FaLooos — OMACTI - LK
111177 PTITY -INDEX[ L By - INDEX
+5v . 30| wp/-wp . - TRACK 218 28, _TRACK 29
R3| +5V = N -y S -WRITE PROTECT 28,
1S0 RI2 3 3 8%% %%%w 2~ mv-.ngi ¢ ~WRITE PROTECT
3 IAWE 39K TPS © O >>Frooa F——
& ? oxiég S| 34lliTel 112 SliTe 242526271
TRACK 20 52 h e ™
SW 4 +5V R3I 47K 31 RS ACI0 L33 ARje
rRio.l RILR] 33P = 1M A zss [8lwp
o | O] Tadaw 3fad 5P 6 ik c’:]’;’a sv;0 " NRI&AL‘ 5%
/ +
INDEX PHOTO @ : s ¥ Re2 +5v
re I [y ﬁm-‘—+sv
W.P. PHOTO Q) 3 €2 538 f&ﬁ-—‘ W )
-1 3.9K 38
7 ;! | RY
7%, Sk IR




17. CIRCUIT BOARD [JU -455-5AAG (v)]

7438

|rPE
IC5 HA18842
[ >

Component Side (Top)

33

21

1191

Solder Side ( Bottom)

1o £ mo o
. e Hs e o0&
xkj o «

g =| H=aH
I:h k4 N 1L sao
o
o m‘:#:i » oty Hgg]]:
k#o © e o) I
012 5&.'_—_1:11
ey
~ - 20 €29
§ PO - | 910 1T 2da
124 [ il
IT v ﬁ(\l S19 %
o €da vda
H « v2o 920
('] (]
S & z HE [ ] sdg 9da
B =
o1
Sr ¥ o




Matsushita Communication Industrial Co., Ltd.
Memory Systems Division
3-1, 4-chome, Tsunashima-Higashi
Kohoku-ku, Yokohama 223 JAPAN



	00
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06

